

Docket No. 10-4133

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

HAN TAK LEE,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

STEVE GLUNT, Superintendent,
etc., et al.,
Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
Dated and Entered September 22, 2010,
Under Docket No. 4:08:cv-1972-MM (Malcom Muir, Sr.U.S.D.J.)
in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT HAN TAK LEE
AND URGING REVERSAL**

CHARLOTTE H. WHITMORE
PA ID 208724
The Pennsylvania Innocence Project
1719 N. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19122
(215) 204-4255

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____ iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT _____ 1

AUTHORITY TO FILE *AMICUS BRIEF* _____ 2

ARGUMENT _____ 3

I. A FREESTANDING CLAIM OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE IS FULLY COGNIZABLE IN A HABEAS CORPUS PETITION FILED PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §2254 _____ 3

A. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Acknowledged That a Fully Cognizable Freestanding Claim of Actual Innocence May Exist _____ 3

B. Fourteenth Amendment Substantive Due Process is the Proper Constitutional Basis for Recognizing Cognizable Freestanding Innocence claims _____ 10

C. Freestanding Actual Innocence Claims, Based on Substantive Due Process, Are Equally Cognizable in Capital and Noncapital Cases _____ 13

D. The Availability of Post Conviction Relief in State Court Does Not Provide Adequate Protection of the Fundamental Liberty Interests Underlying Freestanding Claims of Actual Innocence _____ 16

II. NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF A SEA CHANGE IN SCIENTIFIC DEVELOPMENTS IS NOT EVIDENCE WHICH “MERELY IMPEACHES” BUT IS EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THOSE CONVICTED SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF A FUNDAMENTAL SCIENTIFIC ERROR MAY, IN FACT, BE INNOCENT _____	21
A. In Criminal Cases Around the Globe Courts Are Grappling With How to Address Changes in Underlying Science Upon Which Criminal Convictions Were Based _____	22
B. When Scientific Conclusions Which Formed the Entire Basis of a Criminal Conviction Come Under Scrutiny and are Debunked, It is Not a Matter of Impeachment But New Evidence of Innocence Which Courts Must Consider. ____	28
CONCLUSION _____	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albrecht v. Horn</i> , 485 F.3d 103 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	7, 9, 23, 24
<i>Biddle v. Perovich</i> , 275 U.S. 480 (1927).....	20
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Connecticut Bd. Of Pardons v. Dumscht</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	11
<i>Cunningham v. Dist. Attorney’s Office for Escambia County</i> , 592 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 129 S.Ct 2308 (2009)	7, 15
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	13, 18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1992)	passim
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	6
<i>In re Davis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009).....	13
<i>Jordan v. Sec’y. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 485 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Kuhlman v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	12
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 238 F.3d 1263 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Noel v. Norris</i> , 322 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2003)	7

<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	20
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 318 (1937).....	11
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	11
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>Sellers v. Ward</i> , 135 F.3d 1333 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003).....	8, 16
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 590 (Wis. App. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 313 F.3d 49 (2nd Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	12
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	12
<i>Zuern v. Tate</i> , 336 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §2244.....	17
42 Pa.C.S. § 9545.....	17
Pa. Const. Art. IV.....	18
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Adam M. Gershowitz, *The Diffusion of Responsibility in Capital Clemency*,
17 J. L. & Politics 669 (2001) 18, 19, 20
- Committee Report to the Attorney General: Shaken Baby Death Review*,
March 4, 2011 26
- Craig L. Beyler, Ph.D., *Methods and Procedures Used in the Criminal
Arson Cases Against Ernest Ray Willis and Cameron Todd Willingham*,
submitted to Texas Forensic Science Commission 23
- Daniel T. Kobil *The Quality of Mercy Strained: Wresting the Pardoning
Power From the King*, 69 Tex. L. Rev. 569 (1991) 19
- David Grann, *Trial By Fire*, THE NEW YORKER, September 7, 2009 22
- Emily Bazelon, *Shaken-Baby Syndrome Faces New Questions in Court*, THE
NEW YORK TIMES MAGAZINE, February 2, 2011 26
- Joshua Shapiro, *Rethinking Shaken Baby Syndrome* 27
- Kathleen (Cookie) Ridolfi & Seth Gordon, *Gubernatorial Clemency
Powers: Justice or Mercy?*, 24 Crim. Just. 26 (2009) 18
- Mark Anderson, *Does Shaken Baby Syndrome Really Exist?*, DISCOVER
MAGAZINE, December 2, 2008 26
- Melanie Radzicki McManus, *Oh Baby: Audrey Edmunds Is Rebuilding Her
Life After Her Murder Conviction Was Overturned*, Madison Magazine,
July, 2009 28
- Yamil Berard, *Texas Attorney General Blocks Forensic Panel From
Continuing Willingham Case*, Ft Worth Star-Telegram, July 29, 2011.... 23
